Dividend:
Your Directors are pleased to recommend the Dividend of 
` 1 (One Rupee only) per Equity Share of face value of ` 10 
each, i.e. 10% Dividend on Equity Capital for the financial 
year ended 31st March, 2022, will involve total cash outflow 
of ` 66,730,620 (Rupees Six Crores Sixty Seven Lacs Thirty 
Thousand Six Hundred Twenty only), subject to the approval 
of Members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting, against 
an Dividend of ` 2.50 (Two Rupees Fifty Paise only) per 
Equity Share of face value of ` 10 (Rupees Ten only) each, 
i.e. 25% Dividend on Equity Capital of your Company for the

[...]

Tribhovandas Bhimji Zaveri (Bombay) Limited, during the 
financial year 2021-22, has reported a total revenue of ₹ 
1,945.50 Lacs and has incurred profit of ₹ 171.47 Lacs.

During the financial year 2021–22, your Company have 
applied and paid for total 9,93,960 (Nine Lakhs Ninety 
Three Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty) 7% Non-Cumulative 
Optionally Convertible Preference Shares (Series –I, 
Preference Share Capital) (‘OCPS’) of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One 
Hundred only) each, totaling to Rs. 9,93,96,000/- (Rupees 
Nine Crores Ninety Three Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand 
only).

Post completion to the financial year 2021–22 and before 
signing of this Directors Report, your Company have 
been allotted 9,93,960 7% Non-Cumulative Optionally 
Convertible Preference Shares (OCPS) on Rights Basis total 
amounting to Rs. 9,93,96,000/- (Rupees Nine Crores Ninety 
Three Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand only).

Performance of wholly owned subsidiary company:
Pursuant to provisions of Section 129(3) of the Companies 
Act, 2013 (‘the Act’), a statement containing salient features 
of Financial Statements of wholly owned subsidiary 
company in Form AOC-1 is annexed as ‘Annexure – A’.

[...]

and women’s empowerment which is falling under item (iii) 
of Schedule VII of the Act. Your Company will also undertake 
other need based initiatives in compliance with Schedule VII 
to the Act.

Your Company is required to spend a total amount of ` 
7,907,106 (Rupees Seventy Nine Lakhs Seven Thousand 
One Hundred Six only) towards CSR activities for the 
financial year 2021-22 as per the requirement of Section 135 
of the Companies Act, 2013. Your Company has made the 
required contribution in full to the various NGO’s associated 
with the Company for the CSR activities for the financial year 
2021-22. However, one of the NGO namely, ‘Urja’, Mumbai 
was not able to utilize the full amount contributed to 
them by your Company and they were not able to spend 
` 312,112/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Twelve Thousand One 
Hundred Twelve only) towards the CSR spent for financial 
year 2021-22 due to COVID-19 pandemic situation. Your 
Company has actually spent ` 7,594,994 (Rupees Seventy 
Five Lakhs Ninety Four Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety 
Four only) towards CSR activities of your Company for the 
financial year 2021-22. As on 31st March, 2022 the amount 
of ` 312,112/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Twelve Thousand 
One Hundred Twelve only) remains unspent towards the 
CSR activities of your Company for the financial year 2021-
22. In accordance with Section 135 of the Companies Act, 
2013 read with the CSR Amendment Rules, your Company 
required to transfer the unspent amount of ` 312,112/- 
(Rupees Three Lakhs Twelve Thousand One Hundred 
Twelve only) to Prime Minister’s National Relief Fund 
(PMNRF) within 6 months from the end of the financial year. 

Your Company has transferred the required contribution 
of ` 312,112/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Twelve Thousand 
One Hundred Twelve only) to Prime Minister’s National 
Relief Fund (PMNRF) on 26th May, 2022 (as per Receipt No. 
1078/2022 dated 27th May, 2022 issued by PMNRF).

Your Company is fully committed to make contributions 
towards CSR Activities of your Company as per the

[...]

amenities for the students’ which is falling under item (ii) of Schedule VII of the Act and (c) ‘Promoting gender equality 
and women’s empowerment’ which is falling under item (iii) of Schedule VII of the Act.

Your Company has made total CSR contribution of ` 7,907,106 (Rupees Seventy Nine Lakhs Seven Thousand One 
Hundred Six only). Your Company has made CSR Contribution to (1) Cancer Patient Aid Association (CPAA) of ` 550,000 
for Promoting Healthcare including Preventive Healthcare; (2) Cancer Aid & Research Foundation’ (CARF) of ` 66,306 for 
Promoting Healthcare including Preventive Healthcare;